

No. 23-1155

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PRISCILLA VILLARREAL, PETITIONER

v.

ISIDRO R. ALANIZ, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF OF STATE OF TEXAS IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

AARON L. NIELSON
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney
General

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor
General
Counsel of Record

BETH KLUSMANN
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented.....	I
Table of Authorities.....	IV
Introduction.....	1
Statement	3
I. Statutory Background	3
II. Factual Background.....	5
III. Procedural History.....	6
Reasons to Deny the Petition	10
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Does Not Conflict With Precedent from Either this Court or Another Court of Appeals	10
A. The Fifth Circuit correctly applied this Court’s precedent to the facts before it	11
1. Texas law does not prohibit merely asking questions.....	12
2. This Court has recognized a right to publish information lawfully obtained, not to obtain information unlawfully	15
3. Villarreal has not shown a violation of the Court’s warrant precedent	21
4. <i>Hope</i> won’t save Villarreal’s claim as there is no obvious constitutional violation	24
B. The Fifth Circuit’s ruling does not conflict with decisions from other circuits	25
II. This Case Is Not a Good Vehicle To Resolve Any Hypothetical Conflict Because Other Grounds Support the Judgment.....	28
III. Courts Can Protect First Amendment Rights While Respecting Qualified Immunity	31

III

Conclusion	33
------------------	----

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	32
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Sanofi</i> , 598 U.S. 594 (2023)	28
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	1, 11, 22, 23-24, 25, 29, 33
<i>Associated Press v. NLRB</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937)	15
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	24
<i>Black v. Cutter Laboratories</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956)	29
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024)	32
<i>Borgelt v. Austin Firefighters Ass’n, IAFF</i> <i>Loc. 975</i> , 692 S.W.3d 288 (Tex. 2024)	5
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	I, 1, 10, 12, 15, 16, 25
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941)	19
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	3
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., PSC</i> , 595 U.S. 267 (2022)	8

Cases (ctd.):

<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	19, 28
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	32
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	26, 27
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	16, 17, 18
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018)	10
<i>Escambia County v. McMillan</i> , 466 U.S. 48 (1984)	29
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 581 U.S. 37 (2017)	19
<i>Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	15, 18
<i>Freedom From Religion Found. v. Abbott</i> , 955 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2020)	32
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	14
<i>Gonzalez v. Trevino</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1663 (2024)	30, 32
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 574 U.S. 54 (2014)	33
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	11, 24, 25
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978)	I, 1, 10, 15, 25

VI

	Page(s)
Cases (ctd.):	
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	19, 28
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	32
<i>Indus. Found. of the S. v.</i> <i>Tex. Indus. Accident Bd.</i> , 540 S.W.2d 668 (Tex. 1976)	9
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v.</i> <i>U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993)	14
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964)	19
<i>Jordan v. Jenkins</i> , 73 F.4th 1162 (10th Cir. 2023)	28, 32
<i>Keenan v. Tejeda</i> , 290 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Landmark Commc'ns, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	19
<i>LAPD v. United Reporting Publ'g Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999)	15
<i>Lawrence v. Reed</i> , 406 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Leonard v. Robinson</i> , 477 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2007)	26, 27
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	23

VII

Page(s)

Cases (ctd.):

<i>Marcus v.</i>	
<i>Search Warrants of Prop. at 104 E. Tenth St.,</i>	
367 U.S. 717 (1961)	21, 22, 23, 29
<i>McKesson v. Doe,</i>	
592 U.S. 1 (2020)	14
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender,</i>	
565 U.S. 535 (2012)	29
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo,</i>	
443 U.S. 31 (1979)	I, 10, 16, 17, 32
<i>Mink v. Knox,</i>	
613 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC,</i>	
144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024)	12, 16
<i>Mullenix v. Luna,</i>	
577 U.S. 7 (2015)	10, 11, 17, 19, 22, 24, 25
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States,</i>	
403 U.S. 713 (1971)	5, 15
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett,</i>	
587 U.S. 391 (2019)	30
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder,</i>	
557 U.S. 193 (2009)	29
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n,</i>	
436 U.S. 447 (1978)	1
<i>Okla. Publ’g Co. v. District Court,</i>	
430 U.S. 308 (1977)	18
<i>Page v. State,</i>	
492 S.W.2d 573 (Tex. Crim. App. 1972).....	13
<i>Paxton v. City of Dallas,</i>	
509 S.W.3d 247 (Tex. 2017).....	3

VIII

	Page(s)
Cases (ctd.):	
<i>Paxton v. Longoria</i> , 646 S.W.3d 532 (Tex. 2022).....	5, 13
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	22, 29
<i>People v. Boomer</i> , 655 N.W.2d 255 (Mich. Ct. App. 2002)	26
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	16
<i>Roaden v. Kentucky</i> , 413 U.S. 496 (1973)	21, 22, 23, 29
<i>Sause v. Bauer</i> , 585 U.S. 957 (2018)	19, 20
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979)	12, 18
<i>Snider v. City of Cape Girardeau</i> , 752 F.3d 1149 (8th Cir. 2014)	27, 30
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	23
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 179 S.W.3d 117 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2005)	4, 5
<i>State v. Newton</i> , 179 S.W.3d 104 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2005)	5
<i>Steger & Bizzell, Inc. v. Vandewater Constr., Inc.</i> , 811 S.W.2d 687 (Tex. App.—Austin 1991)	13
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	26
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 592 U.S. 7 (2020)	24

IX

Page(s)

Cases (ctd.):

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989) 27

Tidwell v. State,
No. 08-11-00322-CR, 2013 WL 6405498
(Tex. App.—El Paso Dec. 4, 2013)..... 4

United States v. Eichman,
496 U.S. 310 (1990) 27

United States v. Hansen,
599 U.S. 762 (2023) 1, 12, 13, 14

United States v. Lanier,
520 U.S. 259 (1997) 25

Villarreal v. City of Laredo,
17 F.4th 532 (5th Cir. 2021) 7

Villarreal v. City of Laredo,
44 F.4th 363 (5th Cir. 2022) 8

Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar,
575 U.S. 433 (2015) 1

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992) 20

Zemel v. Rusk,
381 U.S. 1 (1965) 15

Zurcher v. Stanford Daily,
436 U.S. 547 (1978) 12, 24

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules:

U.S. Const.:

amend. I.... I, 1-2, 7-8, 10-12, 14-16, 18-21, 23, 25, 29-33

amend. IV 21-23, 26, 29, 30, 33

amend. XIV 18, 21

Page(s)

<i>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules (ctd.):</i>	
28 U.S.C. § 2403(b)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	11, 16, 33
Tex. Gov't Code:	
§ 552.001(a).....	3
§ 552.002(a).....	3
§ 552.003(6).....	4
§ 552.021	4
§§ 552.101-163.....	3
§ 552.101	3
§ 552.221(a).....	3
§ 552.301(a).....	4
§ 552.321	4
§ 552.324	4
§ 2054.0591(b)	4
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 245.011(d).....	4
Tex. Penal Code:	
§ 1.07(7)	4
§ 7.02	13
§ 39.06	13, 14, 32
§ 39.06(c).....	I, 1-2, 4-9, 11-12, 14, 16-17, 19, 27-29
§ 39.06(d)	4, 13
Tex. Transp. Code § 550.065(f)(2)(A)	9
W. Va. Code § 49-7-3.....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	7
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	22, 26
Other Authorities:	
Bryan A. Garner, A DICTIONARY OF MODERN LEGAL USAGE (2d ed. 1995).....	12

	Page(s)
<i>Other Authorities (ctd.):</i>	
https://www.facebook.com/lagordiloca956/	5
Model Penal Code § 5.02 (2001)	13
Potter Stewart, <i>Or of the Press</i> , 26 HASTINGS L.J. 631 (1975)	15
<i>Solicitation</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)	13
Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>Inchoate Liability and the Espionage Act: The Statutory Framework and the Freedom of the Press</i> , 1 HARV. L. & POL’Y REV. 219 (2007).....	2, 11, 20, 25, 29
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (10th ed. 2013)	31
Tex. Att’y Gen. OR2022-36798, 2022 WL 17552725 (2022)	9
Timothy B. Dyk, <i>Newsgathering, Press Access, and the First Amendment</i> , 44 STAN. L. REV. 927 (1992)	20
